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Q1. Which of these most closely reflects your view?
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Total Gender Age Social grade Region Urban / Rural
Northern
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 76+ AB ca c2 DE ABC1 C2DE North Midlands South London Wales Scotland Ireland Urban Rural
(a) (8) © (o) (E) (F (G) (H) (U} U] ®) w (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ R) (s) m () W) w) (x) ) @ (a)
Unweighted base 1170 564 605 383 404 383 175 208 198 206 333 50 380 393 140 257 773 397 276 287 262 156 58 101 30 974 196
Weighted base 1170 572 597 352 376 443 156 195 181 195 335 108 306 343 244 277 648 522 272 297 260 153 55 98 34 974 196
The benefits of science to the UK are much greater
than any harmful effects (2) 359 223 136 110 136 113 2 66 72 64 84 29 121 102 60 7 223 136 72 83 86 47 23 34 13 290 69
31% 39% 23% 31% 36% 26% 28% 34% 40% 33% 25% 27% 39% 30% 25% 27% 34% 26% 27% 28% 33% 31% 42% 34% 39% 30% 35%
CRR A A K AFGK . ANOPQR ANOR s . -
The benefits of science to the UK are, on the whole,
greater than any harmful effects (1) 415 188 226 101 107 207 40 61 47 61 143 64 111 129 95 80 240 175 88 129 101 45 19 25 7 337 78
35% 33% 38% 29% 29% 47% 25% 31% 26% 31% 43% 60% 36% 38% 39% 29% 37% 3a% 32% 44% 39% 29% 3a% 26% 20% 35% 40%
DEGIPX ADEGHIK ADEGHI) ADEGHIK* P P P ASVX X . . A
Science generally has roughly equal benefits and
harmful effects for the UK (0) 190 84 106 70 57 63 38 32 25 32 57 7 31 52 6 61 83 107 53 38 34 33 8 18 6 159 31
16% 15% 18% 20% 15% 14% 24% 16% 14% 16% 17% 6% 10% 15% 19% 22% 13% 21% 19% 13% 13% 22% 14% 18% 18% 16% 16%
ma AL AEFIL F . ma M AMNQ M AMQ v . . b
The harmful effects of science on the UK are, on the
whole, greater than any benefits (-1) 51 27 24 30 14 7 13 17 10 3 7 - 18 9 12 11 28 23 16 8 9 9 2 3 2 47 3
2% 5% 2% 9% 2% 2% 9% 9% 6% 2% 2% - 6% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2%
FIKN. AEFJKL 1 AEFJKL AEFIKL FIK F . N N . . A
The harmful effects of science on the UK are much
greater than any benefits (-2) 30 16 15 18 1 1 13 5 6 6 1 - 8 12 5 5 20 10 5 10 5 5 - 3 2 28 3
3% 3% 2% 5% 3% * 8% 3% 3% 3% * - 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% - 3% 7% 3% 1%
FK AFHK FK ADEFHIKL FK FK FK . . . b
Don't know 125 35 EY 24 50 51 9 14 20 30 3 8 18 37 26 4 55 70 37 27 25 14 3 15 3 114 1
11% 6% 15% 7% 13% 12% 6% 7% 11% 15% 13% 7% 6% 11% 11% 16% 8% 13% 14% 9% 10% 9% 6% 16% 9% 12% 6%
BDGMQa AB DGH o ADGH DFG - ma AMQ M ma . . b Aa
NET: Beneficial 774 411 362 210 214 320 83 127 119 125 226 94 232 232 155 156 463 311 161 213 187 92 2 59 20 627 147
66% 72% 61% 60% 65% 72% 53% 65% 66% 64% 68% 87% 76% 68% 63% 56% 71% 60% 59% 72% 72% 60% 76% 60% 59% 64% 75%
CDGPRSZ AC G G ADGK DG G G G ADEFGHIK*  ANOPQR PR ANPR ASVX ASVX s* . b AZ
NET: Harmful 81 2 39 8 25 8 26 2 16 9 8 - 2 2 17 16 8 34 21 19 14 14 2 6 5 75 6
7% 7% 7% 14% 7% 2% 17% 11% 9% 5% 2% - 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 4% 6% 14% 8% 3%
Fa AEFIKL [ AEFUKL  ARKL KL F . . . - a
Mean 098 107 0.88 078 105 1.08 061 092 105 1.06 103 123 111 098 0.88 0.90 104 0.89 0.88 0.99 1.08 0.86 121 102 0.84 095 113
DG AC G DG ADGK DG DG DG DG DG* APR . A . . b A
Standard deviation 0991 1014 0958 1163 1038 0740 1241 1079 1094 0983 0788 0557 1003 0999 0954 0987 1002 0970 0996 0962 0919 1074 0863 1043 1287 1015 0854

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

c ): A/B/C ,A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A/B/C, Y /A/2/a Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q1. Which of these most closely reflects your view?
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Pres of children HH

Total Marital Status Household Size Education Employment status Income (17 or under)
At least No
onechild  children
Married/ Widowed/ GCSE/O Degree/M No formal present  present
Living as Divorced/ Level/NV Alevelor asters/Ph qualificati  Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35000- Prefernot  AND AND
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a Q12 equivalent D ons  graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55000+ tosay UnderdS Under4s
(A) (8) (© () (€) (] (6) (H) [0 [0} (K) w (M) (N) ©) P) @ (R) (s) m ) [
Unweighted base 1170 650 365 155 23 383 23 301 301 29 506 69 664 785 385 310 335 261 192 7 266 315
Weighted base 1170 651 345 174 251 412 23 264 371 330 377 91 793 675 495 358 351 233 156 7 238 29
The benefits of science to the UK are much greater
than any harmful effects (2] 359 192 115 52 74 125 81 79 82 101 152 2 207 226 133 91 100 86 66 16 79 103
31% 30% 33% 30% 29% 30% 33% 30% 2% 31% 40% 26% 26% 34% 27% 25% 28% 37% 2% 2% 33% 35%
e ™ A . 20 apar apar .
The benefits of science to the UK are, on the whole,
greater than any harmful effects (1 415 239 105 70 101 150 86 78 135 119 135 2 280 234 181 113 130 88 53 31 70 78
35% 37% 31% 20% 20% 36% 36% 29% 36% 36% 36% 28% 35% 35% 37% 32% 37% 38% 34% 2% 29% 27%
cHov H . .
Science generally has roughly equal benefits and
harmful effects for the UK (0 190 £ 70 2 37 64 a2 a7 7 55 48 13 142 104 86 69 60 33 18 9 34 61
16% 15% 20% 14% 15% 15% 17% 18% 20% 17% 13% 14% 18% 15% 17% 19% 17% 14% 1% 13% 14% 21%
« 8 « . « s . A
The harmful effects of science on the UK are, on the
whole, greater than any benefits (-1 51 34 15 2 5 12 9 25 14 19 13 5 38 33 18 19 12 1 7 2 27 13
2% % 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 10% 2% 6% 3% 5% 5% % 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 11% 2%
oe o AgrG . . av
The harmful effects of science on the UK are much
greater than any benefits (-2, 30 16 13 1 6 4 5 15 14 2 12 3 18 2 6 8 14 2 7 - 14 10
3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 6% 3%
R 2 ) ) . ) 20 R R . A
Don't know 125 74 2 2 28 57 20 20 52 34 18 2 107 53 72 57 35 13 5 14 15 29
1% 1% 8% 14% 1% 14% 8% 8% 14% 10% % 2% 13% 8% 14% 16% 10% 6% 3% 20% 6% 10%
CHKNRSU c A « « A K an aars s aagst
NET: Beneficial 774 432 220 122 175 275 167 157 217 220 287 50 87 461 313 204 230 174 119 47 148 181
66% 66% 64% 70% 70% 67% 69% 59% 59% 67% 76% 55% 61% 68% 63% 57% 66% 75% 76% 65% 62% 61%
HiMP H H ™ A . A . . .
NET: Harmful 81 50 28 3 1 17 14 40 28 2 25 7 56 57 2 27 2 12 14 2 2 2
% 8% 8% 2% 2% 2% 6% 15% 8% 6% % 8% % 8% 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 3% 17% 8%
o o o AgFG . 20 . av
Mean 098 097 092 113 1.04 107 103 074 081 101 112 090 090 097 098 087 092 112 1.08 1.05 077 095
HIMU . W W W ™ Am . A .
Standard deviation 0991 0991 1066 0793 0914 0882 0954 1190 1011 0919 0993 1070 0982 1046 0905 1002 1023 0895 1081 0766 1224 1074

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

c A/B/C/o, LA 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

c A H AN M 30(**) Smal Base: 100(%)
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Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q1. Which of these most closely reflects your view?
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Benefit and harm of

Total science Sources of scienti Most trustworthy sources
Whatsapp Whatsapp
Major Verbally groups Major Verbally groups
news  Newspape from Scientific Other TV with UK news  Newspape from Scientific  Other TV with UK
Harmful/a broadcast s or news  friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme broadcast rs or news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme
Total Beneficial mbivalent ers websites family Radio websites es media family nt ers websites family Radio websites es media family nt
(A) (8) (© () (€) (] (6) (H) [0 [0} (K) w (M) (N) ©) P) @ (R) (s) m )
Unweighted base 1170 787 267 662 420 214 277 137 191 317 81 585 562 211 62 148 397 89 111 33 507
Weighted base 1170 774 271 663 411 193 272 121 195 297 68 582 550 203 64 152 365 90 110 33 490
The benefits of science to the UK are much greater
than any harmful effects (2] 359 359 - 213 137 59 100 65 62 121 30 193 182 75 14 45 153 25 37 12 163
31% 46% - 32% 33% 31% 37% 54% 32% 41% 44% 33% 33% 37% 21% 30% 42% 27% 34% 37% 33%
c A A ADEFGIL ADEFL ADF* o . AMOPRU . . -
The benefits of science to the UK are, on the whole,
greater than any harmful effects (1 415 415 - 266 158 68 106 25 70 87 20 210 220 68 20 66 133 29 24 2 184
35% 54% - 40% 39% 35% 39% 21% 36% 29% 29% 36% 40% 33% 31% 43% 36% 33% 2% 6% 38%
as A AHIL o W H W . H as s . s s . . - s
Science generally has roughly equal benefits and
harmful effects for the UK (0 190 - 190 90 58 39 34 12 35 46 10 99 78 32 11 20 41 17 23 6 76
16% - 70% 14% 14% 20% 12% 10% 18% 16% 14% 17% 14% 16% 17% 13% 11% 19% 21% 17% 16%
#0a n oEGH . oGH . . o - Q
The harmful effects of science on the UK are, on the
whole, greater than any benefits (-1; 51 - 51 19 25 12 13 16 9 14 5 24 22 11 8 7 19 7 1 6 22
4% - 19% 3% 6% 6% 5% 13% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 5% 13% 4% 5% 7% 10% 20% 5%
o e o o AOEFGIL o Ampau* . A -
The harmful effects of science on the UK are much
greater than any benefits (-2] 30 - 30 12 11 8 6 3 6 14 4 12 8 5 3 6 7 6 8 5 8
3% 11% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 7% 16% 2%
oM I o Ao o . M Mau AMNQU* -
Don’t know 125 - - 62 22 7 14 - 13 15 - 45 41 13 8 8 13 6 7 1 36
11% - - 9% 5% 4% 5% - 7% 5% - 8% 7% 6% 12% 5% 4% 7% 6% 4% 7%
BCEFGHIKLM ErGHIK HE W HE HE HE . FHK a a . . - a
NET: Beneficial 774 774 - 480 295 127 205 91 132 208 49 402 401 143 34 111 286 54 61 14 347
66% 100% - 72% 72% 66% 76% 75% 68% 70% 73% 69% 73% 70% 53% 73% 78% 60% 56% 43% 71%
cos A A A AL A . A AoRs os . ORs  AMNORSU . . - a0s
NET: Harmful 81 - 81 31 36 20 19 18 14 28 9 36 30 16 11 13 25 12 19 12 31
7% - 30% 5% 9% 10% 7% 15% 7% 9% 13% 6% 6% 8% 18% 9% 7% 14% 17% 36% 6%
o " o oL ADEGIL oL Ao AmNQU* Avus Ammeaue
Mean 0.98 146 -0.41 1.08 0.99 0.86 1.08 111 0.96 1.02 0.98 1.02 107 1.04 0.60 0.95 116 0.73 0.69 0.29 1.04
cors AC I v ¢ . ¢ AoRS ors . AOPRSU . . - ors
Standard deviation 0.991 0.499 0.684 0.898 1.007 1.069 0.961 1.163 1011 1115 1183 0.962 0.908 1.007 1.168 1.022 0.954 1.168 1277 1578 0.942

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

2 A8/ 30(**) small Base: 100(*)

c M 8 %) Small Base: 100(*)
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Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q2. 1n general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 s very trustworthy and 5 i very untrustworthy. - Summary
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

e n genera, ao you
think that the
following groups are
trustworthy o
untrustworthy? Please
useascale of 1105,
where 1is very
trustworthy and 5 is
very untrustworthy.

tal
deal with
the
Coronaviru
Scientists  COVID-19
(A) ®)
Unweighted base un  un
Weighted base un  un
1-very trustworthy (5) 268 25
2% 1%
20) a2 430
36% 37%
36) 201 203
25% 25%
4@ 129 128
1% 1%
5 very untrustworthy (1) 27 a7
2% a%
A
Don'tknow 3 2
3% 2%
NET: Trustworthy 689 674
59% 8%
NET: Untrustworthy 156 175
13% 15%
Mean 368 361
6
Standard deviation 1028 1067

of the international quality standard for market research, IO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overcp ormuoe sed.

Columneans (5% /5. Minimum Sase: 30(**) Small Bos: 100(%)
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Q2. In general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is very trustworthy and 5 is very untrustworthy. - Scientists
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Total Gender Age
Total Male Female 16-34 35-54 55+ 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 76+ AB
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) () (0] (K) G} (m)
Unweighted base 1170 564 605 383 404 383 175 208 198 206 333 50 380
Weighted base 1170 572 597 352 376 443 156 195 181 195 335 108 306
1 very trustworthy (5) 268 149 119 107 79 81 3 65 a4 35 s5 26 EY
23% 26% 20% 30% 21% 18% 27% 33% 24% 18% 17% 2% 29%
CFKP AC AEFIK K FIK AEFIK K - ANPQR
2(4) 422 190 231 95 131 196 3 52 60 71 151 5 105
36% 33% 39% 27% 35% 4% 28% 26% 33% 36% 5% 1% 34%
DGHZ D ADEGHI DH ADEGHI -
303) 201 132 158 91 EY 110 5 6 2 8 86 2 65
25% 23% 27% 26% 2% 25% 29% 23% 23% 25% 26% 2% 2%
@ f .
4(2) 129 75 s5 40 s6 3 18 2 26 30 25 8 32
1% 13% 9% 1% 15% 7% 1% 12% 14% 15% 7% 7% 1%
CFK AFK FK AFK >
5 —very untrustworthy (1) 27 12 15 12 11 4 5 7 7 4 4 - 8
2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% - 3%
F F F F F F F .
Don't know 34 15 19 6 9 19 2 4 3 6 13 5 6
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2%
a .
NET: Trustworthy 689 339 350 202 210 277 86 116 104 106 206 71 195
59% 59% 59% 58% 56% 63% 55% 60% 57% 54% 62% 65% 64%
Pz . APR
NET: Untrustworthy 156 86 70 52 67 37 2 29 32 35 29 8 40
13% 15% 12% 15% 18% 8% 15% 15% 18% 18% 9% 7% 13%
FK FK AFK F FK FK FK -
Mean 3.68 3.70 3.66 37 3.58 3.75 3.65 3.76 361 354 ERZY 3.86 3.79
3 EK - AP
Standard deviation 1028 1068 0991 1127 1080 0884 1104 1145 1122 1042 0881 0888 1068

ca
(N)
393

343

74
22%

132
39%

80
23%

39
11%

11

206
60%

50
15%

1.050

Social grade
c DE
) (P)
140 257
244 277
56 47
23% 17%
88 97

6% 5%
61 85
25% 31%

AMNG
31 27
13% 0%
1 7
* 3%
R
8 14
3% 5%
AMNG
144 144
59% 52%
32 34
3% 12%
371 357
0.985 0.985

ABC1
(@
773

648

11%

401
62%

90
14%

1.060

C2DE
(R)

522

28%

11%

288
55%

13%

0.986

North
(8]

1%

2%

163
60%

11%

0.952

Midlands
m

59
20%

99
33%

85
29%
uw

33
11%

12
2%

158
53%

40
14%

1.026

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

C 2 (5%): A/B/C. ,A/2/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C, 2 \A/Z/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
)
262

260

25%

100
38%

1.055

Region
London
)
156

153

40
26%

46
30%

40

26%

15%

1.060

Wales
w)
58

55

16
29%

3.80

1175

Scotland
x)
101

3.68

0.980

Northern
Ireland

v

3.67

1.189

Urban / Rural

Urban
@
974

974

231
24%

324
33%

263
27%

109
11%

57%

130
13%

1.037

Rural
(@
196

196

4%

0.983
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Unweighted base

Weighted base

1-very trustworthy (5)

2(4)

3(3)

4(2)

5—very untrustworthy (1)

Don't know

NET: Trustworthy

NET: Untrustworthy

Mean

Standard deviation

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
()

1170

1170

23%
FIMP

291
25%

129
1%

3.68
P

1.028

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)

650

143
22%

229
35%

372
57%

14%

1.031

This work was carried out in

(5%): A/B/C/0,

(5%): A/B/C/D.A

Marital Status
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Household Size

PUBLIC

UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q2. In general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is very trustworthy and 5 is very untrustworthy. - Scientists
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Widowed/
Divorced/

Single Separated 1 2 3 a+
© (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
365 155 243 383 243 301
345 174 251 412 243 264
85 a0 52 69 79 68
25% 23% 21% 17% 33% 26%

AEF F
118 75 99 166 80 76
34% 43% 40% 40% 33% 29%
H "
85 39 64 % 52 79
25% 23% 25% 23% 21% 30%
A6
36 13 21 56 2 30
1% 7% 8% 14% 9% 1%
1 2 7 6 6 8
3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
10 6 9 19 4 3
3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 1%
"
202 115 151 235 159 144
59% 66% 60% 57% 66% 55%
A
a8 15 28 62 28 37
14% 8% 1% 15% 12% 14%
368 382 369 360 385 364
AFH
1070 0924 0995 098 1059 1079
with the of the i

/TA/UNV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(%)

/TA/UN Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

GCSE/O

Q12
U]
301

371

61
17%

136
37%

1%

198
53%

a8
13%

0.969

equivalent
(U]
294

188
57%

15%

1.050

Education

Degree/M No formal
Level/NV AlLevelor asters/Ph qualificati

D
()

506

111
29%
ALV

146
39%

256
68%
AULM

51
14%

3.82

1.076

ons
(0]
69

91

3.60

0.925

Non-
graduate
(™M)

664

55%

105
13%

0.999

Employment status

Working
(N)

785

171
25%

223
33%

166
25%

394
58%

103
15%

1072

Not
working
(0)

385

1%

0.965

uPTO
£19,999
(P)

310

129
36%

115
32%
AQRS

182
51%

14%

0.986

£20,000-
£34,999

@

335

38%

24%

31

213
61%

11%

3.74

0.986

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(R)
261

233

70
30%

83
36%

14%

153
66%

a1
17%

3.76

1123

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
(s)
192

156

3.88

1.030

Prefer not
tosay

m

72

3.56

0.990

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)
At least No
one child ~ children
present  present

AND AND
Under45  Under 45
(v) )
266 315
238 294
65 86
27% 29%

A
74 81
31% 28%
63 69
27% 24%
25 a1
10% 14%
9 10
4% 3%
2 7
1% 2%
139 167
58% 57%
33 51
14% 17%
A
3.69 3.67
1.097 1149



Home

19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020
PUBLIC
UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q2. In general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is very trustworthy and 5 is very untrustworthy. - Scientists
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Benefit and harm of
Total science Sources of scientific information Most trustworthy sources
Whatsapp Whatsapp
Major Verbally groups. Major Verbally groups.
news Newspape from Scientific  Other TV with UK news Newspape  from Scientific  Other TV with UK
Harmful/a broadcast rsornews friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme broadcast rsor news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme
Total  Beneficial mbivalent ers  websites family  Radio  websites s media  family nt ers  websites family  Radio  websites  es media  family nt
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 1170 787 267 662 420 214 277 137 191 317 81 585 562 211 62 148 397 89 11 33 507
Weighted base 1170 774 228 663 411 193 72 121 195 297 68 582 550 203 64 152 365 £ 110 33 490
1-very trustworthy (5) 268 228 33 161 107 a1 76 a8 a8 86 21 153 141 60 7 a0 126 17 33 9 124
23% 29% 12% 24% 26% 21% 28% 39% 25% 29% 31% 26% 26% 30% 10% 26% 34% 19% 30% 28% 25%
o Ac A ADEFGIL A . A o A0 . o AVORU . o - o
2(4) 422 313 78 265 155 80 109 37 68 103 24 215 224 81 21 69 137 31 29 10 190
36% 40% 29% 40% 38% 2% 40% 31% 35% 35% 35% 37% 1% 40% 34% 5% 38% 34% 26% 31% 39%
cs Ac A H . s s . s s . d - s
3(3) 291 120 109 148 85 a0 50 25 a8 61 1 136 116 34 19 23 57 24 30 8 104
25% 15% 40% 2% 21% 21% 18% 21% 25% 21% 16% 23% 21% 17% 30% 15% 16% 26% 27% 26% 21%
BDEGMNPQ a8 d G a NPQ* Pa npQ* - a
u
4(2) 129 87 37 66 26 27 27 8 23 28 8 59 52 19 13 14 31 14 12 3 53
1% 1% 14% 10% 1% 14% 10% 7% 12% 9% 12% 10% 9% 9% 21% 9% 9% 16% 1% 8% 1%
H . AMNPQU* d d -
5—very untrustworthy (1) 27 17 7 12 14 4 6 2 3 14 3 10 1 4 - 4 12 3 4 2 10
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% % 2% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 3% % 7% 2%
. oL . . . . -
Don't know 34 9 7 1 4 * 4 1 5 5 1 9 7 4 4 2 2 2 3 - 10
3% 1% 2% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2%
BDEFLMQ F . var . . - Q
NET: Trustworthy 689 542 11 425 262 122 185 85 116 189 a5 368 365 141 28 109 263 a7 61 20 314
59% 70% 41% 64% 64% 63% 68% 70% 59% 64% 66% 63% 66% 70% 44% 72% 72% 53% 56% 60% 64%
o Ac A A A A . A AORS AORS . AORS  AVORSU . . - AOR
NET: Untrustworthy 156 104 a5 79 59 31 33 10 26 22 1 69 63 23 13 18 23 17 16 5 63
13% 13% 16% 12% 14% 16% 12% 8% 13% 14% 16% 12% 1% 12% 21% 12% 12% 19% 14% 15% 13%
" . e . . -
Mean 368 385 335 376 373 367 383 4.00 371 375 379 377 3.80 387 335 385 392 350 369 367 376
o Ac A A ADEFIIL . A AOR AOR . or AVORY . . - AOR
Standard deviation 1.028 1.043 0.963 0.998 1073 1.030 1.027 1.026 1.033 1118 1144 1012 0.996 1.019 0946 1.004 1.067 1.081 1132 1183 1.021
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(5% A/B/C. » Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q2. In general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 is very trustworthy and 5

All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

1-very trustworthy (5)

2(4)

3(3)

4(2)

5 - very untrustworthy (1)

Don’t know

NET: Trustworthy

NET: Untrustworthy

Mean

Standard deviation

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
(A)
1170

1170

21%

430

37%
DPVZ

11%

1.067

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
564 605
572 597
112 133
20% 22%
225 205
39% 34%
142 150
25% 25%
55 73
10% 2%
29 18
5% 3%
10 18
2% 3%
337 338
59% 57%
84 91
15% 15%
3.60 3.62
1.070 1.066

16-34

192
55%

1.146

35-54
(€)
404

376

71
19%

128
34%

200
53%

58
15%

1.089

(F)
383

443

91
21%

191
43%
ADEGHIK

94
21%

282
64%
ADEGLIK

54
12%

373
ADEGIK

0.969

16-24
(@)
175

156

31
20%

49
32%

81
52%

31
20%

1119

Age

2534
(H)
208

51
26%

61
31%

49
25%

21
11%

112
57%

33
17%

1.168

35-44
()
198

181

1.103

19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020
PUBLIC
UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK

is very untrustworthy. - The scientists advising the UK government on the actions it should take to deal with the Coronavirus, or COVID-19

45-54 55-75

0] (K)
206 333
195 335
41 59
21% 18%
63 140
32% 42%
ADGH)
55 86
28% 26%
L L
21 31
11% 9%
8 7
4% 2%
F
6 11
3% 3%
DF
105 199
54% 59%
29 38
15% 11%
3.57 3.66

1.078 0.956

76+ AB

(C) (m)

50 380
108 306

32 67
30% 22%

51 117

7% 38%

o+

7 65
7% 21%

15 37

4% 2%

- 15
- 5%

2 5
2% 2%

83 184
77% 60%

ADEFGHIK*

15 52
14% 17%
3.95 3.62

ADEGU*
0.979 1.107

ca
(N)
393

343

76
22%

122
35%

89
26%

35
10%

15
4%

198
58%

50
15%

1.083

Social grade
c DE
) (P)
140 257
244 277
42 59
17% 21%
106 86

3% 1%
3
62 77
25% 28%
2 33
0% 2%
6 11
2% 2%
5 11
2% 2%
148 145
61% 52%
29 44
12% 16%
365 356
0.962 1.095

ABC1
(@
773

648

143
22%

238
37%

154
24%

72
11%

381
59%

102
16%

1.093

C2DE
(R)

522

101
19%

192
37%

138
27%

293
56%

14%

1.034

North
(8]

159
58%

41
15%

1.051

Midlands
m

33
11%

11
4%

184
62%
VX

15%

1.040

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

c P (5%): A/B/C.

(5%): A/B/C.

,A/2/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

/,A/Z/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
)
262

260

60%

40
15%

1.143

Region

London

W)

156

153

21%

29%

35%

ASTUW

12%

2%

1.025

Wales
w)
58

55

12
21%

2
44%

36
65%

13%

371

1.045

Scotland
x)
101

3.58

0.992

Northern
Ireland

v

3.26

1.239

Urban / Rural

Urban
@
974

974

198
20%

342
35%

259
27%

113
12%

540
55%

150
15%

1.066

Rural
(@
196

196

47
24%

1.062
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19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020
PUBLIC
UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q2. In general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is very trustworthy and 5 is very untrustworthy. - The scientists advising the UK government on the actions it should take to deal with the Coronavirus, or COVID-19

All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Pres of children HH

Total Marital Status Household Size Education Employment status Income (17 or under)
At least No
one child  children
Married/ Widowed/ GCSE/O Degree/M No formal present  present
Living as. Divorced/ Level/NV Alevelor asters/Ph qualificati  Non- Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- Prefernot  AND AND
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a+ Q12 equivalent D ons  graduate Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ tosay Underd5 Underds
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V)
Unweighted base 1170 650 365 155 243 383 243 301 301 294 506 69 664 785 385 310 335 261 192 72 266 315
Weighted base 1170 651 345 174 251 412 243 264 37 330 377 91 793 675 495 358 351 233 156 73 238 294
1-very trustworthy (5) 25 140 66 39 51 73 57 63 68 74 85 18 160 139 105 66 69 54 23 12 55 57
21% 21% 19% 2% 20% 18% 24% 24% 18% 2% 2% 20% 20% 21% 21% 18% 20% 23% 28% 17% 23% 20%
. " .
2(4) 430 228 125 77 % 162 84 87 137 127 142 24 288 235 195 129 132 85 59 25 82 93
37% 35% 36% 44% 38% 39% 35% 33% 37% 39% 38% 26% 36% 35% 39% 36% 38% 37% 38% 35% 34% 32%
v . .
3(3) 293 168 95 30 60 100 64 68 105 89 78 21 215 186 107 88 % 53 38 16 57 87
25% 26% 28% 17% 24% 24% 26% 26% 28% 27% 21% 23% 27% 28% 2% 25% 27% 23% 25% 23% 24% 30%
oK o o K . K A0 . A
4(2) 128 75 34 19 21 52 24 31 35 27 29 17 79 66 62 26 32 25 1 13 32 29
1% 12% 10% 1% 8% 13% 10% 12% 9% 8% 13% 19% 10% 10% 13% 13% 9% 1% 7% 19% 13% 10%
Ame as*
5—very untrustworthy (1) a7 26 15 5 14 13 1 10 17 8 16 6 31 35 12 18 10 13 3 2 12 20
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% % 5% 3% % 6% % 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 7%
. A . A
Don't know 28 14 9 4 9 12 3 4 9 5 8 6 20 15 13 1 1 2 1 3 1 8
2% 2% 3% 2% % 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% * 3%
u ” RS u
NET: Trustworthy 674 368 191 116 147 235 141 151 204 201 227 22 448 374 300 194 201 139 102 37 137 150
58% 56% 55% 66% 59% 57% 58% 57% 55% 61% 60% 6% 56% 55% 61% 54% 57% 60% 65% 51% 58% 51%
w ABC L L . a .
NET: Untrustworthy 175 101 29 25 35 65 35 a1 53 35 65 23 11 101 75 63 23 39 15 16 2 29
15% 16% 14% 14% 14% 16% 14% 15% 14% 1% 17% 25% 14% 15% 15% 18% 12% 17% 10% 21% 18% 17%
s ’ Ame ) s s
Mean 361 360 357 373 362 358 364 363 356 371 363 338 360 357 366 352 364 361 382 346 357 3.49
v w . APT .
Standard deviation 1.067 1079 1.059 1.035 1.082 1.033 1.087 1.092 1.051 0.991 1104 1213 1.050 1.088 1.037 1.099 1.005 1130 0997 1.001 1133 1131
This work was carried out in with the i of thei i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(5%): A/B/C/o, v A /TA/UN Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C/D,A A/ VLA /TA/U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020
PUBLIC
UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q2. In general, do you think that the following groups are trustworthy or untrustworthy? Please use a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is very trustworthy and 5 is very untrustworthy. - The scientists advising the UK government on the actions it should take to deal with the Coronavirus, or COVID-19

All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Benefit and harm of
Total science Sources of scientific information Most trustworthy sources
Whatsapp Whatsapp
Major Verbally groups Major Verbally groups
news Newspape from Scientific  Other TV with UK news Newspape  from Scientific  Other TV with UK
Harmful/a broadcast rsornews friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme broadcast rsor news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme
Total  Beneficial mbivalent ers  websites family  Radio  websites s media  family nt ers  websites family  Radio  websites  es media  family nt
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m ()

Unweighted base 1170 787 267 662 420 214 277 137 191 317 81 585 562 211 62 148 397 89 11 33 507

Weighted base 1170 774 228 663 411 193 72 121 195 297 68 582 550 203 64 152 365 £ 110 33 490

1-very trustworthy (5) 25 204 31 148 88 30 66 31 2 57 16 143 131 29 10 35 95 17 20 6 140
21% 26% 1% 2% 21% 16% 24% 25% 23% 19% 23% 25% 24% 24% 15% 23% 26% 19% 18% 18% 29%

c AC F F F . A8 A . A . . - Avios

2(4) 430 316 83 2 159 78 107 26 66 106 23 226 238 82 17 66 142 35 32 14 196

37% 41% 30% 41% 39% 40% 39% 38% 34% 36% 34% 39% 3% 1% 27% 3% 39% 38% 29% 24% 40%
c Ac A . 08 s . os . . - s

3(3) 293 141 110 148 108 2 57 32 58 76 12 124 120 2 19 29 71 23 32 5 84

25% 18% 41% 2% 26% 23% 21% 26% 30% 25% 18% 21% 2% 2% 30% 19% 19% 25% 29% 15% 17%
BDLMQU a8 L DGKL d u v d au* -

4(2) 128 84 31 63 35 27 33 6 18 34 12 57 a1 18 12 14 a0 10 15 5 26
1% 1% 1% 9% 8% 14% 12% 5% 9% 1% 17% 10% 8% 9% 19% 9% 1% 1% 13% 14% 9%
HM DEH H H oEH* Ny ™ . . -

5—very untrustworthy (1) a7 23 15 19 18 12 7 6 7 21 5 26 12 6 4 7 13 4 10 3 19
% 3% 6% 3% % 6% 3% 5% % 7% 8% % 2% 3% 6% % % % 9% 9% %
BOM 06 06 oG+ o . . AMNQU* - ™

Don't know 28 6 2 14 3 1 2 1 2 3 1 6 8 3 2 1 4 1 2 - 4
2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1%
BEW M . . . . -

NET: Trustworthy 674 519 113 419 247 108 173 77 110 163 38 369 369 132 27 101 238 52 51 20 337
58% 67% 2% 63% 60% 56% 64% 63% 57% 55% 56% 63% 67% 65% 2% 66% 65% 58% 7% 62% 69%
cos Ac B n . A8 08 08 . 08 08 . . - AORS

NET: Untrustworthy 175 108 26 82 53 39 a0 12 25 54 17 83 53 24 16 21 53 14 24 8 65
15% 14% 17% 12% 13% 20% 15% 10% 13% 18% 25% 14% 10% 12% 25% 14% 14% 15% 2% 23% 13%
om ADEHIL DEH  ADEGHIL* AMNU* ™ . AMNU* - ™

Mean 361 377 331 372 365 346 371 375 363 350 3.48 370 3.80 376 327 372 374 358 335 347 381
crI0s Ac A8 ] ] ] . A8 08 os . os 08 . . - 08

Standard deviation 1.067 1.054 1.005 1016 1.047 1111 1.050 1.047 1.049 1138 1.240 1.084 0.962 1.025 1146 1.068 1076 1.068 1187 1222 1077

This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

(5% A/B/C. » Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK

PUBLIC

Q3. Over the last two weeks, would you say that the amount of scientific information that you have seen or heard in relation to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) has been ... ?

All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Far too much (2)

A bit too much (1)

About right (0)

Abit too little (-1)

Far too little (2)

Don’t know

NET: Too much

NET: Too little

Mean

Standard deviation

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
(A)

1170

1170

12%

5%
oM

133
11%
eQ

479
41%

-0.40
EQ

0.919

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
564 605
572 597
17 17
3% 3%
58 42
10% 7%
256 242
45% 41%
159 185
28% 1%
62 73
11% 12%
21 38
4% 6%
74 58
13% 10%
221 258
39% 43%
-0.35 -0.46
0.919 0.916

16-34

45
13%
AED

128

36%

115
33%

11%

11
3%

59
17%
ABFIK

154
44%

-0.36

0.984

35-54
(€)
404

376

11

16
4%

39%

118
31%

57
15%
AFGL

-0.56

0.927

55+ 16-24
(F) G)
383 175
443 156
8 6
2% 4%
K
39 26
9% 17%
3 ABFUK
223 51
50% 33%
ADEGHIK
111 58
25% 37%
AFKL
39 11
9% 7%
22 4
5% 2%
47 32
11% 20%
ABFIK
150 70
34% 45%
L
-0.32 -0.28
EIK el

0.842 0.965

Age

2534
(H)
208

19
10%

77
39%

57
29%

27
14%
£l

85
43%

-0.42

0.998

35-44
()
198

181

2%

65
36%

31
17%
AFGL

-0.62

0.940

45-54
(0]

195

3%

ADGH

7%

81
41%

-0.49

0.911

55-75
(K)
333

154
46%
oGl

91
27%

36
11%

35
10%

-0.39

0.864

108

64%
ADEGHI

-0.10
AEUK*

0.735

K+

19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020

AB
(m)
380

133
43%

9%

136
4%

-0.46

0.905

ca
(N)
393

343

152
44%

99
29%

a
12%

20

30

140

41%

-0.43

0.904

Social grade
c DE
) (P)
140 257
244 277

3 11
1% 2%
37 2
5% 8%

AMNG
86 127

35% 46%
R

77 70
1% 5%
31 2

13% 9%
10 21
2% 8%
™
40 33
16% 12%
NQ
108 9%
44% 5%
-0.41 -0.30
0954 0921

ABC1
(@
773

648

78
12%

28

2%

60

276

43%

-0.44

0.904

C2DE
(R)

522

-0.35

0.937

North
(8]

13%

119
4%

-0.43

0.938

Midlands
m

134
45%

81
27%

36
12%

14

31
11%

40%

-0.41

0.902

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

c P (5%): A/B/C.

(5%): A/B/C,

,A/2/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

/,A/Z/aMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South
)
262

260

-0.32

0.914

Region

London

W)

156

153

2%

6%

41%

a8

32%

14%

6%

46%

-0.53

0.887

Wales
w)
58

55

26
46%

22
40%

-0.47

0.893

Scotland
x)
101

-0.21

0.997

Northern
Ireland

v

-0.65

0.821

Urban / Rural

Urban
@
974

974

286
29%

111
11%

53

118
12%

41%

-0.39

0.927

Rural
(@
196

196

-0.46

0.881

12
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All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Far too much (2)

A bit too much (1)

About right (0)

Abit too little (1)

Far too little (2)

Don't know

NET: Too much

NET: Too little

Mean

Standard deviation

This work was carried out in

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
()

1170

1170

(5%): A/B/C/0,

(5%): A/8/C/D.A Al WA

Marital Status

19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020

Household Size

Married/ Widowed/

Living as. Divorced/

Married  Single  Separated 1 2 3 a
(8) (€) (D) (E) (F) (6) (H)
650 365 155 243 383 243 301
651 345 174 251 412 243 264
17 10 6 4 7 12 1
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% %
54 35 10 18 34 28 20
8% 10% 6% 7% 8% 1% 7%
300 116 82 108 192 98 101
6% 34% 47% 3% 47% 40% 38%
Ac c
180 115 29 79 110 61 9
28% 33% 28% 32% 27% 25% 35%

G
72 2 20 30 39 36 30
1% 13% 1% 12% 10% 15% 1%
28 25 7 13 30 8 8
% 7% % 5% 7% 3% 3%
A
72 26 16 21 22 39 31
1% 13% 9% 8% 10% 16% 12%
AEF
252 158 69 110 149 98 124
39% 6% 40% 44% 36% 40% 47%
8 aF
-0.38 -0.46 -0.40 -0.48 0.36 035 -0.44
0900 0967 0899 0861 0855 1035 0950
with the of the i

/TA/UNV Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Bose: 100(%)

/TA/UN Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

PUBLIC
UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q3. Over the last two weeks, would you say that the amount of scientific information that you have seen or heard in relation to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) has been .

GCSE/O

Q12
U]
301

371

169
5%

100
27%

47
13%

136
37%

equivalent
(U]
294

132
20%

100
30%

1%

146
4%

0.943

Education

Degree/M No formal
Level/NV AlLevelor asters/Ph qualificati

D
()

506

171

ALM

0.910

ons
(0]
69

91

13%
AUKM*

-0.18
P

0.812

Non-
gradua
™)

664

Employment status

te
N)

785

0.945

Working

Not
working
(0)

385

213
3%

140
28%

0.884

uPTO
£19,999

(P)
310

147
1%

13%

138
39%

0.947

£20,000-
£34,999

@

335

150
3%

100
29%

a1
12%

0.929

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(R)
261

233

4%

101
3%

73
31%

1%

13%

98
2%

0.931

quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

£55,000+
(s)
192

156

5%

6%

51
32%

21
14%

6%

0.854

Prefer not
tosay

m

72

31
3%

Pres of children HH

(17 or under)

At least No
one child ~ children
present  present
AND AND
Under 45 Under 45
(u) V)
266 315
238 294
9 1
% %
26 26
1% 9%
95 98
40% 33%
75 103
31% 35%
A
30 a0
13% 14%
4 16
2% 5%
u
35 37
15% 13%
105 143
24% 29%
A
-0.39 -0.49
0971 0982
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19-00100927-03 - 3 - 6 July 2020
PUBLIC
UKRI Covid-19 tracking
Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q3. Over the last two weeks, would you say that the amount of scientific information that you have seen or heard in relation to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) has been .
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Benefit and harm of
Total science Sources of scientific information Most trustworthy sources
Whatsapp Whatsapp
Major Verbally groups. Major Verbally groups.
news Newspape from Scientific  Other TV with UK news Newspape  from Scientific  Other TV with UK
Harmful/a broadcast rsornews friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme broadcast rsor news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme
Total  Beneficial mbivalent ers  websites family  Radio  websites s media  family nt ers  websites family  Radio  websites  es media  family nt
() (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 1170 787 267 662 420 214 277 137 191 317 81 585 562 211 62 148 397 89 11 33 507
Weighted base 1170 774 228 663 411 193 72 121 195 297 68 582 550 203 64 152 365 £ 110 33 490
Far too much (2) 33 16 13 2 17 9 10 7 7 1 5 19 1 8 - 4 9 5 8 2 9
3% 2% 5% 3% % 5% % 6% % % 8% 3% 2% % - 3% 3% 6% 7% 6% 2%
8 8 DL . MUt Avoau* -
Abit too much (1] 99 62 33 29 a0 26 23 9 24 30 10 a8 36 14 9 15 18 1 16 6 26
8% 8% 12% 7% 10% 13% 8% 8% 12% 10% 14% 8% 7% 7% 14% 10% 5% 12% 15% 18% 5%
vau A AoL o o mau* Qu amnau* -
About right (0) 498 353 97 300 190 70 129 29 71 116 28 282 72 98 25 75 128 30 a1 14 276
43% 6% 36% 5% 6% 36% 47% 40% 36% 39% 2% 8% 29% 8% 38% 49% 35% 33% 37% 24% 56%
ca Ac F F F . AR AaRs ar d ar . . - AMNOGRS
Abit too little (-1) 344 238 83 201 110 66 85 30 70 99 19 171 168 54 20 a5 131 28 28 9 132
29% 31% 31% 30% 27% 34% 31% 25% 36% 33% 28% 29% 31% 27% 31% 29% 36% 31% 26% 28% 27%
€ e 3 . . AMNU . . -
Far too little (-2) 136 88 30 67 26 15 21 26 20 34 5 a7 51 26 5 9 67 15 17 2 35
12% 1% 1% 10% 1% 8% 8% 21% 10% 12% 8% 8% 9% 13% 8% 6% 18% 17% 16% 5% 7%
GLmPy L ADEFGUKL L . PU . AVPY mPu* mPU* -
Don't know 59 17 15 23 7 7 4 1 2 6 - 14 12 4 6 4 12 1 - - 1
5% 2% 5% 3% 2% % 1% * 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 9% 3% 3% 1% - - 2%
BDEGHUKLM B € H . MNRSU* . . -
Nsu
NET: Too much 133 78 26 72 57 35 33 16 32 22 15 67 a7 2 9 19 27 16 24 8 35
1% 10% 17% 1% 14% 18% 12% 13% 16% 14% 2% 12% 9% 1% 14% 13% 7% 18% 2% 23% 7%
vau 8 AL A0 Av6L* . u maut  AmNau* -
NET: Too little 479 326 114 268 156 81 106 56 £ 133 24 219 219 80 25 54 198 23 a5 1 167
41% 2% 2% 40% 38% 2% 39% 6% 6% 5% 36% 38% 40% 39% 39% 35% 54% 8% 1% 33% 34%
w [ [ . v . AMINOPSU v . -
Mean -0.40 -0.42 033 -0.38 032 -0.29 -031 -0.49 -037 -039 013 032 -0.39 -0.38 -035 -0.26 -0.65 -0.41 -0.29 -0.08 033
a A DI A a a @ Q . a* - AQ
Standard deviation 0919 0.877 1010 0900 0950 0968 0.880 1.084 0.961 0.959 1026 0870 0828 0934 0850 0837 0932 1.097 1115 0.948 0.769
This work was carried out in with the i of theii i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
(5% A/B/C. » Minimum Bose: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A/B/C. Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q4. Over the last two weeks, through which of the following, if any, have you seen or heard any scientific information about the Coronavirus (COVID-

All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Major news broadcasters like the BBC, ITV, Channel
4.or Sky (on TV, online or as apps|

UK Government Coronavirus (COVID-19) adverts or
updates (on TV or online!

Newspapers or other news websites (online, as apps
or in print)

Social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, YouTube or
Instagram)

Radio (news or other programmes

Other TV programmes

Verbally from friends or family

Scientific journals or websites

WhatsApp groups with friends or family

None of these

Don't know

NET: News

Overlap formulae used

2 A/B/C

Total
Total
()
1170

1170

663
57%
DGHP

582
50%

a11

193
16%
FRPRW

121
10%
CEIKNP

67%
DGHP

Gender
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(8) (©
564 605
572 597
308 355
54% 59%
288 294
50% 49%
213 198
37% 33%
152 145
27% 24%
148 124
26% 21%
101 9
18% 16%
89 104
16% 17%
72 a8
13% 8%
Ac
36 33
6% 5%
32 a1
6% 7%
12 13
2% 2%
374 a11
65% 69%

1634
(o)
383

352
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108
31%
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42%
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18%
AFGIKL

40
1%
AEFIK

55%

35-54
(€)

376
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36%
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67%
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53%
G
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38%

74%
ADGH

1624
©)
175

156

a1
26%

70
45%
AEFUKL

29
19%

AFKL

55%

A

Age
2534
(H)
208

195

75
38%

108
55%

67
34%

78
40%
AEFUKL

a4
22%

26%
AEFIKL

a4
23%
\DEFGIKL

23
12%
AEFIK

108
55%

35-44
U]
198

181

125
69%
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19)?

4554 5575 76+ AB
] (k) w (™M)
206 333 50 380
195 335 108 306
121 m 75 183
62% 66% 70% 60%
oGH ADGHI oGHe 3
93 181 53 167
8% 54% 50% 55%
FG . A
66 120 47 128
34% 36% 3% 2%
G G ANPQR
2 59 2 88
21% 18% 2% 29%

L L .

3 81 37 84
2% 2% 35% 28%

o* A

33 74 17 55
17% 2% 16% 18%

B AEFI .

31 35 9 70
16% 10% 8% 23%

v . apR
12 19 7 50
6% 6% 6% 16%

. ANPQR

6 7 3 32

3% 2% 3% 1%
. ANOQR

12 2 2 12

6% % 2% 2%
¢ .

5 6 2 1
3% 2% 2% .
139 25 81 25
71% 73% 75% 73%
oGH AGH oGHe apR

a
N)
393

343

110
32%

79
23%

77
22%

51
15%

231
67%

Social grade
=] DE
© ®
140 257
24 277
138 137
56% 29%
113 134
6% 8%
81 92
33% 33%
62 67
25% 2%
52 58
21% 21%
53 36
2% 13%
3
36 27
15% 10%
2 18
1% 6%
5 17
2% 6%
R
17 2
% 8%
™
8 10
3% 2%
™ Ma
163 165
67% 60%

ABCL
@
773

648

388
60%

334
52%

238
37%

168
26%

161
25%

106
16%

455
70%

C2DE

47%

173
33%

129
25%

111
21%

63%

North
(s)
276

272

145
53%

119

168
62%

Midlands
m
287

297

177
60%

144
48%

13
38%

76
26%

71
24%

60
20%

203
68%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

c

8

30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South

153
59%

144
55%

178
68%

Region

London
U]
156

153

ASTUWX

68%

Wales
(w)

32
57%
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45%
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Scotland
x)
101

72%

Northern
Ireland

[\]

Urban / Rural
Urban  Rural
@ (a)
974 196
974 196
546 117
56% 60%
492 %
50% 46%
337 7
35% 38%
250 a7
26% 2%
213 59
2% 30%

Az
166 29
17% 15%
161 31
17% 16%
107 14
1% 7%
62 6
6% 3%
62 12
6% 6%
20 5
2% 2%
649 136
67% 69%
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All Adults aged 16+ in the UK
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Qa. Over the last two weeks, through which of the following, if any, have you seen or heard any scientific information about the Coronavirus (COVID-19)2

Total Marital Status Household Size
Married/ Widowed/
Divorced/
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a
(a) (8) © () (E) () @ (H)
Unweighted base 1170 650 365 155 243 383 243 301
Weighted base 170 651 345 174 251 a2 243 264
Major news broadcasters like the BBC, ITV, Channel 4
or Sky (on TV, online or as apps) 663 383 168 111 148 255 133 126
57% 59% 49% 64% 59% 62% 55% 48%
cHUY < < H A
UK Government Coronavirus (COVID-19) adverts or
updates (on TV or online) 582 335 161 86 122 217 113 130
50% 51% 7% 9% 8% 53% 7% 9%
w
Newspapers or other news websites (online, as apps
orin print) 411 240 122 49 83 163 82 83
35% 37% 35% 28% 33% 39% 34% 32%
w
Social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, YouTube or
Instagram) 297 138 125 33 58 79 66 94
25% 21% 36% 19% 23% 19% 27% 35%
o 28D £ e
Radio (news or other programmes) 272 149 79 44 64 93 55 60
23% 23% 23% 25% 25% 23% 23% 23%
e
Other TV programmes 195 114 57 23 40 73 38 43
17% 18% 17% 13% 16% 18% 16% 16%
v
Verbally from friends or family 193 91 76 26 40 56 49 48
16% 14% 22% 15% 16% 13% 20% 18%
BMoP " 3
Scientific journals or websites 121 58 57 6 29 24 24 a4
10% 9% 16% % 1% 6% 10% 17%
DFiLMO o 28D £ G
‘WhatsApp groups with friends or family 68 38 25 5 7 20 18 23
6% 6% 7% 3% 3% 5% 7% 9%
& € A€
None of these 74 42 19 12 15 24 19 15
6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6%
K
Don’t know 24 7 11 6 10 5 2 7
2% 1% 3% 3% a% 1% 1% 3%
3 3
NET: News 784 56 207 121 166 301 162 155
67% 70% 60% 70% 66% 73% 67% 59%
cHMPUY A A
This work was carried out in with the i of the il
Overlap formulae used
LA/UNV (**) Small Base: 100(*)
A8y LAUN 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

GCSE/O

12
(0]
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0}
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o
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A
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Q4. Over the last two weeks, through which of the following, if any, have you seen or heard any scientific information about the Coronavirus (COVID-19)?
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Benefit and harm of

Total science Sources of scientific information
Whatsapp
Major Verbally groups Major
news  Newspape  from Scientific Other TV with UK news
Harmful/a broadcast rs or news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Goy
Total Beneficial mbivalent ers  websites family  Radio  websites  es media  family nt ers
(5] (8) © () () ;) ©) (H) ) [0} (K) w (M)
Unweighted base 170 787 267 662 420 214 277 137 191 317 81 585 562
Weighted base 170 774 27 663 411 193 272 121 195 207 68 582 550
Major news broadcasters like the BBC, ITV, Channel
4or Sky (on TV, online or as apps) 663 480 121 663 289 124 204 69 118 175 38 366 418
57% 62% 4% 100% 70% 65% 75% 57% 61% 59% 56% 63% 76%
cos A AEFGHUKL  AHIKL A AFHUKL . A AnopaRsy
UK Government Coronavirus (COVID-19) adverts or
updates (on TV or online) 582 402 135 366 29 122 185 76 130 173 37 582 208
50% 52% 50% 55% 56% 63% 68% 62% 67% 58% 54% 100% 54%
o A A e ADEIK A AvE) A . ADEFGHUK  ANOR
Newspapers or other news websites (online, as
apps or in print) a11 205 94 289 411 8 144 62 8 110 2 29 233
35% 38% 35% 4% 100%  44% 53% 51% 6% 37% 2% 39% 2%
U A AL ADRGHIKL A DRI AL n . A ARy
Social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, YouTube or
Instagram) 207 208 74 175 110 94 EY a7 65 297 35 173 126
25% 27% 27% 26% 27% 49% 33% 38% 33% 100% 52% 30% 23%
ADEGIL Ave ADEL AD  ADEFGHIKL ADEGHIL® A
Radio (news or other programmes) m 205 53 200 144 70 m a7 74 EY 2 185 155
2% 27% 19% 31% 35% 36% 100% 39% 38% 30% 38% 32% 28%
ac A A A ADEFHIKL A 3 A a A A
Other TV programmes 195 132 29 118 8 60 74 2 195 65 15 130 101
17% 17% 18% 18% 2% 31% 27% 2% 100% 2% 2% 2% 18%
u 0 AEHIL 3 ADEFGHIKL A . 3 u
Verbally from friends or family 193 127 58 124 8 193 70 33 60 94 27 122 93
16% 16% 2% 19% 20% 100% 26% 27% 31% 32% 40% 2% 7%
A A A ADEGHUKL  AD 0 ADEL ADEL  ADEGHL® A
ientific journals or websites 121 91 30 69 62 3 a7 121 2 a7 18 76 29
10% 12% 1% 10% 15% 17% 7% 100% 3% 16% 27% 3% 9%
0 0 A ADEFGUKL 0 ApeL: 0
WhatsApp groups with friends or family 68 49 19 38 2 27 2 18 15 35 68 37 3
6% 6% % 6% % 14% 10% 15% 8% 12% 100% 6% 6%
ApelL 3 ApeL ADEL  ADEFGHUL*
None of these 74 a 13 - - - - - - - - - 18
6% 5% 5% - - - - - - - - - 3%
DEFGHUKLM . N
Don't know 2 5 5 - - - - - - - - - 1
2% % 2% - - - - - - - - - *
BDEFGIULMA .
v
NET: News 784 557 162 663 a1 142 28 8 138 200 a8 a15 462
67% 72% 60% 100%  100% 74% 84% 71% 71% 69% 70% 71% 84%
crs ac AFGHIKL  AFGHUKL A AFHIKL . A AoPaRsU
This work was carried out in with the i of the i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and

Overlap formuioe used

(+4) small Base: 100(*)

I 00()

Verbally
Newspape ~ from

vernme broadcast rs or news  friends or

websites  family

N) ()
211 62
203 6
128 2
63% 37%
ons .
91 21
as% 33%
144 19
71% 30%
AMOPQRSU .
50 2
25% 34%
55 11
27% 18%
40 9
20% 14%
v .
a 25
20% 38%
AMNPQRSU®
27 6
13% 9%
13 8
7% 12%
1 4
1% 7%
NS+
1 1
1% 2%
MU
173 36
85% 56%
AOPQRSU .

media
(s)
11

110

66%
AMNOPQRU*

27
2%

30

Ampu*

19
17%
AMNPQRU*

Most trustworthy sources
Scientific  Other TV
journals or programm  Social
Radio  websites es
(P) (@ (R)
148 397 89
152 365 %0
92 201 a1
60% 55% 6%
ons o5 .
73 190 35
a8% 52% 39%
or .
66 139 19
a3% 38% 2%
ARy U .
2 119 21
21% 33% 2%
AMNPU .
103 9 18
67% 26% 20%
AMNOQRSU .
33 56 40
2% 15% a4%
u AmNOPasU*
25 83 12
16% 23% 13%
am .
13 91 10
8% 25% 1%
AMNOPRU .
12 29 a
8% 8% a%
6 29 5
4% 8% 5%
Ns MNSU NS+
a 1 3
2% * 2%
mau mau
108 247 50
71% 68% 55%

h the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

55%

Whatsapp
groups
with

friends or Governme.

family

m

UK

nt
)

60%
A0RS.

334
68%
AMNOPQRS
154

32%

131
27%

114
23%

14%

91
19%

339
69%
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Q5. Which two or three of the following, if any, do you trust the most to provide reliable scientific information about the Coronavirus (COVID-19)?

All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Major news broadcasters like the BBC, ITV, Channel
4.or Sky (on TV, online or as apps|

UK Government Coronavirus (COVID-19) adverts or
updates (on TV or online!

Scientific journals or websites

Newspapers or other news websites (online, as apps
orin print)

Radio (news or other programmes

Social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, YouTube or
Instagram)

Other TV programmes

Verbally from friends or family

WhatsApp groups with friends or family

None of these

Don't know

NET: News

Overlap formulae used

2 A/B/C

Total

Total
(A)
1170

1170

31%

636
54%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
564 605
572 597
272 277
8% 26%
221 268
39% 45%
A
185 179
32% 30%
119 84
21% 14%
Ac
84 68
15% 1%
56 54
10% 9%
29 a1
9% 7%
34 30
6% 5%
26 7
2% 1%
ac
37 47
6% 8%
18 a8
3% 8%
a8
319 316
56% 53%

1634
(o)
383

352

142

112
32%

72
21%
AEFUKL

40
1%
AL

34
10%
AEFHIK

25
7%
AEFGUK

52%

35-54
(€)

376

190
51%

158
42%

140
37%
AFIK

61
16%

11
56%

182
41%

13
25%

31
7%

1

54%

A

1624
©)
175

156

39%

26
29%

31
20%

29
19%
AEFUKL

21
13%
AEFIL

23
15%
\DEFHIKL

Age
2534
(H)
208

195

83
3%

90
46%

1%

43
2%
AEFUKL

19
10%
e

107
55%

35-44
U]
198

181

ADEFGIKL

34
19%

55%
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4554
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1%
DEGI
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16%
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57%

76+
(0]
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23%
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(™M)
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306

146

ANPQR

2
14%

31
10%

a
N)
393
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168
9%
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43%

110
32%

47
14%

47
14%

186
54%

Social grade
=] DE
© ®
140 257
24 277
109 128
24% 26%
69 128
28% 6%

or

76 69
31% 25%
39 3
16% 15%
31 32
13% 12%
23 2
9% 9%
33 18
13% 6%

MR
15 12
6% 2%

4 5
2% 2%
2 2
9% 9%

™

15 25
6% 9%
ava

127 143
52% 52%

ABCL
@
773

648

313
48%

293
45%

220
34%
A

121
19%

89
14%

366
56%

C2DE

197
38%

145
28%

52%

North
(s)
276

272

126

a1
15%

52%

Midlands
m
287

297

143

48%

42%

87
29%

49
17%

8
16%

158
53%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

c

8

30(**) Small Bose: 100(*)

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

South

120
6%

9%

11
4%

21
8%

135
52%

Region

London
U]
156

153

ASTUX

59%

Wales
(w)

33
59%

66%

Scotland
x)
101

1
1%

4%

60%

Northern
Ireland

[\]

Urban / Rural
Urban  Rural
@ (a)
974 196
974 196
451 9
26% 51%
403 87
1% 44%
304 61
31% 31%
159 a4
16% 23%
117 35
12% 18%

z
%2 18
9% 9%
78 13
8% 6%
58 6
6% 3%
30 3
3% 1%
7 1
7% 6%
57 8
6% 2%
521 115
54% 59%
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All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Major news broadcasters like the BBC, ITV, Channel 4
or Sky (on TV, online or as apps)

UK Government Coronavirus (COVID-19) adverts or
updates (on TV or online)

Scientific journals or websites

Newspapers or other news websites (online, as apps
or in print)

Radio (news or other programmes)

Social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, YouTube or
Instagram)

Other TV programmes

Verbally from friends or family

WhatsApp groups with friends or family

None of these

Don't know

NET: News

This work was carried out in

Overlap formulae used

Total
Married/
Total Married
(a) (8)
1170 650
1170 651
550 320
a7% 49%
v
490 283
2% 44%
c
365 186
31% 29%
mop
203 110
17% 17%
emp
152 81
13% 12%
v
110 55
9% 8%
oF o
90 52
8% 8%
64 28
5% 4%
33 17
3% 3%
o
84 53
7% 8%
awsu
65 35
6% 5%
@
636 363
54% 56%
m

Marital Status
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Q5. Which two or three of the following, if any, do you trust the most to provide reliable scientific information about the Coronavirus (COVID-19)?

Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Separated 1 2 3 a
© () (E) () @ (H)
365 155 243 383 243 301
345 174 251 a2 243 264
153 78 17 199 17 118
4% 5% a7% 8% 8% 5%
128 78 100 171 104 115
37% 5% 0% 2% 3% 4%
17 62 85 m 85 83
34% 36% 34% 27% 35% 32%
7 2 32 75 50 a7
2% 13% 13% 18% 20% 18%

o €

36 35 5 51 27 29
10% 20% 18% 12% 1% 1%

Asc A
49 6 16 18 30 a7
14% 3% 6% % 12% 18%
28D E e
26 12 18 25 19 28
7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 1%
2

29 8 1 19 15 19
8% 5% % 5% 6% 7%
s

15 1 6 4 8 15
% * 2% 1% 3% 6%

o 2
7n 1 15 a1 1 15
6% 6% 6% 10% 6% 6%

A
2 10 17 28 10 1
6% 6% 7% 7% % %
186 87 130 229 135 142
54% 50% 52% 56% 56% 54%
with the i of the il

AN
LANIN

+#) smoll Base: 100(%)

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Education
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ Alevelor asters/Ph qu:

12 equivalent D ons
(0] (1) (K) w
301 204 506 69
371 330 377 91
169 148 195 38
6% 5% 52% 2%
Am .

158 138 155 39
2% 2% 2% 3%
66 m 173 15
18% 34% 6% 17%
[ty A .

50 52 86 15
13% 16% 2% 16%
A .

2 47 49 12
12% 14% 13% 13%
37 30 30 12
10% 9% 8% 14%
39 23 23 6
1% 7% 6% 6%
« .
17 18 20 9
5% 5% 5% 10%
9 12 1 1
2% % 3% 1%
2 36 16 7
7% 1% % 7%
K .

31 1 12 1
8% 3% 3% 12%
K e
192 171 229 3
52% 52% 61% 8%
A .

Non-
graduate
(M)
664

793

355

103
13%

407

Employment status

Working
N

56%

Not
working
)
385

202
1%

130

261

upTO
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Adults aged 16+ in the UK
Q5. Which two or three of the following, if any, do you trust the most to provide reliable scientific information about the Coronavirus (COVID-19)?
All Adults aged 16+ in the UK

Benefit and harm of

Total science Sources of scientific information Most trustworthy sources
Whatsapp Whatsapp
Major Verbally groups Major Verbally groups
news  Newspape from Scientific  Other TV with UK news  Newspape  from Scientific Other TV with UK
Harmful/a broadcast rsor news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme broadcast rs or news friends or journals or programm  Social  friends or Governme
Total  Beneficial mbivalent ers  websites family ~ Radio  websites s media  family nt ers  websites family  Radio  websites  es media  family nt
(5] (8) © ) (&) ] (6) (H) (0] o (K) [C] ™) (N) () P) (@ (R) (0] m )
Unweighted base 1170 787 267 662 420 214 277 137 191 317 81 585 562 211 62 148 397 89 11 33 507
Weighted base 1170 774 m 663 a11 193 m 121 195 297 68 582 550 203 6 152 365 %0 110 33 490
Major news broadcasters like the BBC, ITV, Channel
4orsky (on TV, online or as apps) 550 401 108 418 233 93 155 29 101 126 33 298 550 118 20 79 164 28 29 7 269
a7% 52% 0% 63% 57% 8% 57% 0% 52% a2% a8% 51% 100% 58% 31% 52% as% 31% 26% 21% 55%
cors ac REFGHIKL  AFHIL e H . AHI ANOPQRSU  AOGRS . ons 3 . . - Aoars
UK Government Coronavirus (COVID-19) adverts or
updates (on TV or online) 490 347 107 296 154 91 114 6 66 131 31 334 269 70 15 55 145 2 31 5 490
2% a5% 39% a5% 38% a7% 2% 38% 34% aa% a6% 57% 9% 34% 2% 36% 0% 27% 28% 16% 100%
INORS a B B & . ADEFGHI  ANOPRS. . ors . . *+ AvNoPaRs
scientific journals or websites 365 286 66 201 139 83 % 91 56 119 29 190 164 2 19 27 365 9 2 a 145
31% 37% 2% 30% 34% 3% 35% 75% 29% 0% a3% 33% 30% 2% 30% 18% 100% 10% 2% 12% 30%
onpRs. ac e ADEFGIKL Ao Aore NPR R R AMNOPRSU . R - NPR
Newspapers or other news websites (online, as
apps or in print) 203 143 48 128 144 a1 55 27 40 50 13 91 118 203 1 23 2 13 16 7 70
7% 18% 18% 19% 35% 21% 20% 2% 20% 17% 20% 16% 2% 100% 17% 15% 12% 15% 14% 20% 14%
L L ADFGHIKL L L . AQU  AVOPQRSU . . . -
Radio (news or other programmes) 152 111 33 92 66 ES 103 13 33 32 12 73 79 23 3 152 27 15 14 7 55
3% 14% 12% 14% 16% 13% 38% 10% 17% 1% 18% 13% 14% 1% 5% 100% 7% 16% 13% 2% 1%
a I ADEFHIKL l . L * AMNOGRSU ar . - a
Social media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, YouTube or
Instagram) 110 61 42 a1 37 2 27 19 30 72 19 49 29 16 16 14 2 20 110 8 31
9% 8% 16% 6% 9% 14% 10% 15% 15% 2% 27% 8% 5% 8% 26% 9% 7% 2% 100% 2% 6%
sDMQU 8 o oL o AoEL ADEL  ADEFGHIL  ADEFGHIL® o AmNPQU* AMNPQU® AMNOPQRU®  **
Other TV programmes %0 54 20 a 19 12 18 10 40 21 4 ES 28 13 7 15 9 %0 20 1 2
8% 7% 1% 6% 5% 6% 7% 8% 20% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 1% 10% 3% 100% 18% 4% 5%
ey A ADEFGHIKL . a a a may AMNOPQSU*  AMNQU* - a
Verbally from friends or family 64 34 2 2 19 25 11 6 9 22 8 21 20 11 6 3 19 7 16 1 15
5% % 8% % 5% 13% % 5% 5% 7% 1% 2% % 5% 100% 2% 5% 8% 15% 3% 3%
BoLMU 3 ADEGHIL oL ADEGILY AMNPQRSU® PUT AMNPQU* -
WhatsApp groups with friends or family 3 14 17 14 11 8 10 13 5 10 13 16 7 7 1 7 4 1 8 3 s
3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 20% 3% 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 7% 100% 1%
Bmau 8 ADEFGUL ADEFGUL® MU . may . Amau -
None of these 8 a 2 3 18 8 10 2 8 9 - 38 - - - - - - - - -
7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% - 7% - - - - - - - - -
BDEGHIKMN 3 . HIK . . . -
opaRsU.
Don't know 65 18 19 31 14 5 6 - 6 13 - 2 - - - - - - - - -
6% 2% 7% 5% % 2% 2% - 3% 5% - % - - - - - - - - -
BEFGHKLMN 3 = H HK . H . . . -
PaRsu
NET: News 636 453 135 450 284 115 176 61 17 151 40 333 550 203 27 %0 190 a 40 12 293
54% 59% 50% 68% 69% 60% 65% 51% 60% 51% 58% 57% 100%  100% a2% 59% 52% a5% 37% 36% 60%
s ac ApHIL AFHIL ) AL ) . ) AOPQRSU AOPQRSU . ons s . . - Aoars
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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